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DECISION


We grant James Michael Baker a probated license as an emergency medical technician (“EMT-basic”), subject to the attached conditions.  The probationary period shall be two years from the date of this order.
Procedure


On June 23, 2010, Baker filed a complaint appealing a decision of the Department of Health & Senior Services (“the Department”) denying his application for licensure.  On July 26, 2010, and August 3, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Brenda K. Arndt represented the Department.  Baker represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 4, 2010, when the last transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. On September 3, 2006, Baker and his wife, Rhonda Baker, were drinking alcohol and arguing.  He left the residence for an hour and a half.  Ms. Baker continued to drink.  When Baker returned, she made vulgar personal statements in front of their children.
2. Baker threw a utility tool at his wife.  He then tossed a double-edged knife with a four-inch blade at his wife.  The knife was closed when he threw it, but it opened.  The knife struck her in the right side and made a minor wound.  Ms. Baker attempted to leave the residence with the children.  Baker grabbed his daughter’s arm to stop her from leaving.  When his wife and children were in the car, Baker got behind the car and acted like he was hit.  He knew that his wife was intoxicated and did not want her to drive away with the children in the car.
3. When the police arrived at the residence at 11:40 p.m., Ms. Baker’s blood alcohol content was .207.

4. On February 28, 2007, an indictment was filed against Baker in the Circuit Court of Franklin County, State of Missouri (“the court”), charging him with the following two counts:

COUNT 1 CLASS C FELONY DOMESTIC ASSAULT-2ND DEGREE
The Grand Jurors of the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, charge that James M. Baker, in violation of Section 565.073, RSMo, committed the class C felony of domestic assault in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 6, 2006, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, James M. Baker knowingly caused physical injury to Rhonda Baker by means of a dangerous instrument by throwing a knife at her, and Rhonda Baker and James M. Baker were family or household members in that Rhonda Baker was the spouse of James M. Baker.

COUNT 2 CLASS C FELONY ENDANGERING WELFARE OF A CHILD-1st DEGREE

The Grand Jurors of the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, charge that James M. Baker, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class C felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 6, 2006, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, James M. Baker knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life and body and health of K.B., a child less than seventeen years old, by throwing a knife at K.B.’s mother while K.B. was in the room.
5. On November 19, 2007, an amended information was filed against Baker in the court, alleging one count:

COUNT 1 CLASS A MISDEMEANOR DOMESTIC ASSAULT 3RD 
The defendant, in violation of Section 565.074, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of domestic assault in the third degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 560.016 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 6, 2006, in the County of Franklin, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical contact with Rhonda Baker, knowing that such person would regard such conduct as offensive, and Rhonda Baker and the defendant were family or household members in that Rhonda Baker was the spouse of the defendant.
6. On November 19, 2007, Baker entered a plea of guilty to the amended charge of Count I, a Class A misdemeanor domestic assault 3rd degree.  Baker received a suspended execution of sentence (“SES”).  He was placed on probation for a period of two years under the supervision of the court and ordered to pay court costs and fees.  Baker also received 48 hours in jail shock incarceration – credit for 48 hours of time served and was ordered to have no confrontation with the victim, Rhonda Baker.
7. Baker has completed his probation.
8. From 1994 to 2010, the Washing Missouri police department responded to numerous incidents involving Baker or his now-ex-wife, including peace disturbances, suspected larcenies, violation of ex parte orders, simple assaults, and failure to appear.  Many of these involved domestic matters between Baker and Ms. Baker.  There were four domestic violence calls.
9. In 2007, Baker completed inpatient treatment for alcoholism, and he regularly attends AA meetings.  Baker relapsed and drank alcohol once in 2009.

10. Baker attends church services and consults with his pastor.  Baker is engaged to be married.
11. Baker has had full custody of his three children since September 2008.  On September 8, 2008, an order of protection was issued against Ms. Baker for her children.
12. On April 19, 2010, Baker filed an application for licensure as a EMT-basic. 
13. By letter dated June 11, 2010, the Department denied his application.
14. According to the EMT-Basic National Standard Curriculum, the ability to deal calmly with stressful situations and emotional stability are important characteristics of an EMT.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Baker’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Department,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the 
Department.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.

I.  Objections Taken With Case


The Department objected to Baker’s Exhibit D, a statement from Rhonda Baker, because it was not in proper affidavit form and not provided in advance as required by § 536.070(12).
  We took the objection with the case.  We agree that the document constitutes hearsay evidence.  We sustain the Department’s objection.  Even if we considered it, we note that it essentially corroborates Baker’s own testimony about the incident, and that Rhonda Baker’s opinion that Baker should be licensed as an EMT would be only one factor in a host of others we must consider.

Baker objected to the Department’s Exhibits 10-13
 because he had not seen them since he was out of town when they were sent to his home by overnight mail.  We admitted the exhibits.  We ordered the Department to send the exhibits by overnight mail to Baker at the out-of-town address, and we gave Baker time to respond in writing with any comments.  On 
August 5, 2010, Baker filed his response.  
II.  Credibility


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  Baker testified:
Q:  Have there been any other instances of domestic problems between you and your ex-wife Rhonda Baker, prior to September 3, 2006?

A:  No.

Q:  And were there any instances between you and your wife where the police had been called and responded to this call?

A:  There had been other, like I know the police had been called out there before for like some things being loud, couple of arguments, stuff like that.

Q:  So just nuisance is all that you remember?

A:  Yeah.[
]

[And later]

Q:  Have there ever been any civil protection orders entered against you restraining you from harming Rhonda Baker?

A:  No, not any orders, no.[
]


The Department offered Exhibits 10-13, not for the truth, but to impeach Baker’s credibility.  The documents are certified court records of domestic issues and ex parte orders.  The Department’s witness, Officer Lindgren of the Washington Missouri police department, also testified that from 1994 to 2010, the Washing Missouri police department responded to four domestic violence calls involving Baker.

We consider this inconsistency in assessing Baker’s credibility and his rehabilitation. 

III.  Cause for Denial

The Department argues that there is cause for denial under § 190.165 and Regulation 
19 CSR 30-40.365.  Section 190.165 states:
1.  The department may refuse to issue or deny renewal of any certificate, permit or license required pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245 for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement its provisions as described in subsection 2 of this section.  The department shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.
2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission . . . for . . . .

*   *   *

(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365 states:

(1) The department may refuse to issue or may deny renewal of any certificate, permit or license required pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any cause listed in section (2) below.  The department shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal or denial and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo.

(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission . . . for . . . .

*   *   *

(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive 
emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

Baker pled guilty to the crime of domestic assault in the 3rd degree, a Class A misdemeanor.  Section 565.074
 states:
1.  A person commits the crime of domestic assault in the third degree if the act involves a family or household member or an adult who is or has been in a continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature with the actor, as defined in section 455,010, RSMo, and:
(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to such family or household member; or

(2) With criminal negligence the person causes physical injury to such family or household member by means of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument; or

(3) The person purposely places such family or household member in apprehension of immediate physical injury by any means; or

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to such family or household member; or

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with such family or household member knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive; or

(6) The person knowingly attempts to cause or causes the isolation of such family or household member by unreasonably and substantially restricting or limiting such family or household member’s access to other persons, telecommunication devices or transportation for the purpose of isolation.
A.  Reasonably Related

Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  The 
Department argues that domestic assault is reasonably related to the duties of an EMT because EMTs are frequently in stressful situations and in charge of vulnerable patients.  The crime of domestic assault involves harming another person, attempting to harm another person, recklessly placing another person in a position in which there is a grave risk of harm, or isolating another person.

The EMT-Basic National Standard Curriculum indicates that the ability to deal calmly with stressful situations and emotional stability are important characteristics of an EMT.  Committing the crime of domestic assault is not indicative of emotional stability and the ability to deal with stressful situations.  We find that the crime of domestic assault is reasonably related to the duties of an EMT.

There is cause for denial under § 190.165.2(2) and  19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).
B.  Essential Element


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  The Department argues that domestic assault in the third degree is a crime an essential element of which is violence.  Violence is defined as “exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse[.]”
  


The Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, has discussed definitions of “violence” as follows:

Webster's Third New International Dictionary defines “violence” as an “exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse,” Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2554 (1993).  We adopted this definition of violence in interpreting section 217.385 in State v. Lee, 708 S.W.2d at 231.  Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary similarly defines “violence” as “intense, turbulent, or 
furious and often destructive action or force,” Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1319 (10 Ed.1994).
These definitions of violence are consistent with the definition our courts have given the word violence in other contexts.  See, e.g., State v. Hawkins, 418 S.W.2d 921, 924 (Mo. banc 1967) (“ ‘violence’ may consist of violent, menacing, turbulent, and threatening action or procedure”); Boecker v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 281 S.W.2d 561, 564 (Mo.App.1955) (in the context of an automobile accident, the court, citing Webster's New International Dictionary, 2nd Ed., broadly defined violence as “the exertion of any physical force considered with reference to its effect on another than the agent”); Agee v. Employers' Liability Assur. Corporation, Limited, of London, Eng., 213 Mo.App. 693, 253 S.W. 46, 48 (1923) (violence defined as “physical force; force unlawfully exercised”).
These definitions of violence are also consistent with the definition of violence in Black's Law Dictionary, which defines violence as “[u]njust or unwarranted use of force, . . . accompanied by fury, vehemence, or outrage; physical force unlawfully exercised with the intent to harm”, Black's Law Dictionary 1564 (7th Ed.1999), and to its definition under statutes dealing with issues such as domestic violence and violence in schools.


In previous cases decided by this Commission, we have found that each element of the crime of assault in the third degree involves physical contact or a risk of physical injury.
  This is “the exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse.”  But domestic violence in the third degree as described in subdivision (6) of the statute could be committed without the use of violence.  We conclude that violence is not an essential element of the crime of domestic assault in the third degree.


There is no cause for denial under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) for committing a crime an essential element of which is violence.
C.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  We have found that assault in the third degree is a Category 3 crime.
  We also find that domestic assault in the third degree is a Category 3 crime.  Therefore, we will consider the facts behind the assault charge.

Baker pled guilty to domestic assault.  He testified that he was acting in self defense when he threw the knife at his wife and that she had initiated the altercation.  Both participants were intoxicated.  While Baker should not have acted as he did, we believe his testimony that both he and his wife were participating in the fight and that he did not intend to injure her.  While his conduct was characterized both as “throwing” the knife and “tossing” the knife, we believe his testimony that he tossed the knife.  He testified that the knife was closed, but it opened and struck her.  

Although Baker’s conduct in this instance was reprehensible, under the circumstances we do not find that this crime involved moral turpitude.  There is no cause for denial under 
§ 190.165.2(2) and  19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) for committing a crime involving moral turpitude.
IV.  Discretion


“May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  But “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”


Baker presented evidence of his rehabilitation.  Baker’s fiancée, Paula Montgomery, testified that Baker handles family situations calmly and appropriately.  Baker’s probation officer wrote:

Mr. Baker made positive changes in all life areas.  Michael worked hard to become a better father and role model for his children during his supervision.  Michael’s children are good students, respectable and they are very proud of their father, all he has accomplished, and all he has overcome.

I am also proud of what Michael has accomplished with his studies.  He was totally devoted and I feel he would be a very dedicated EMT employee, especially with his positive outlook and what seems to be the ability to not take things personally and/or home with him.
In closing, I am asking that Michael be given the chance to finish and complete his education with the promise of a career in the Emergency Medical field.  I am asking if there is a possibility that you might overwrite the violation that is hindering his career at this point.  Would it be possible for him to undergo a probationary period in which you could observe his dedication to this course of study and/or any situation that would allow him to be successful in this field?[
]

Baker’s minister, Paul Scheperle, who testified at the hearing, wrote:
I am writing in reference to Michael Baker of Washington, Missouri.  I met Mike in 2003.  He has been attending First Assembly of God in Washington, since February of 2009.  Since last February, he has made many extreme life changes.  He has ended a life controlling addition [sic] to alcohol.  He has quit smoking.  He has been reforming the way his household is run and is parenting his three teen children by himself.  Since his sobriety, he has looked for a new line of work and has completed two semesters of training at East Central College for ambulatory work . . . .  In my estimation, having had some personal contact with Mike and Rhonda over the last seven years, and working closely with Mike for the last 17 months, that the charge that Rhonda made while drunk (and later recanted) regarding the events of September 2006, should not keep Michael from progressing in a vocation where he can be of great assistance to his community.[
]

Baker admits his actions and takes responsibility for his actions in 2006.  Through his own testimony and evidence of the opinions of others, he has shown substantial rehabilitation.  He is in a stable relationship instead of one that appeared to be mutually abusive.  He has full custody of his children.  The only troubling factor is that he was not forthcoming when asked about his history of domestic incidents.


At the hearing, Baker denied that any protective orders had been entered against him, although he admitted that there were complaints of loud arguments that resulted in the police being called.  We note that the Department’s answer, and its denial letter to Baker, contain only the one incident, the 2007 conviction.  Although the Department presented evidence of other incidents in order to impeach Baker, it did not successfully impeach any of his testimony about that event.  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  Baker had notice only of the one ground for denial, and this is all that we consider.  Furthermore, while Baker was not represented by a lawyer in this proceeding, he did object to the Department’s Exhibits 9-13, and he lodged a relevance objection to their content:

I really object to all these old things being brought up because they have nothing to do with what the original statement was that Health & Senior Services had was the assault charge and my rehabilitation since then.[
]


Thus, while we considered this testimony in determining Baker’s credibility, we do not believe the Department’s assertion that the “person that Mr. Baker presented to the Court during this hearing is not the Mr. Baker that exists in real life.”
  Evidence from other people, including Baker’s probation officer, fiancé, and minister also support the positive changes that Baker has made in his life. 


While we do not find that the Department impeached Baker’s credibility with regard to the 2006 incident, we consider Baker’s inaccurate testimony in the context of rehabilitation.  An applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral 
code.
  Forthrightness in admitting the mistakes of the past should be a part of that new moral code.


In his closing argument, Baker stated:

[T[here’s a part of being alcoholic is there are parts that are blacked out, you know.  That is part of the disease of alcoholism.  For me to drink is to die.  I know that.  I have a disease.  So if there was  certain little things that I didn’t remember, like I mean that could hope the Court would understand that if I had an order of protection against me and I’m back together with Rhonda a week later, you know, it didn’t stick in my memory that, you know, she had an order of protection because as soon as she’d do that a week later we’d be back together.[
]

In the document he filed on August 5, 2010, Baker explains the domestic incidents as “dueling” protective orders.  He and his wife filed protective orders against each other as weapons.  He also states that on the date of one of the protective orders, he was in military training in Georgia.  It appears clear that a police call – even a domestic violence police call – was not necessarily indicative of actual domestic violence.  Baker also, in response to the second question, admits that there were complaints of loud arguments, which would presumably be of a domestic nature.  While he is clearly minimizing his past, he is also admitting to it.

We also note that of the three protective orders actually entered against Baker, one was from 1999, one was from 2001, and one was from 2008.  The 2008 order would be very troubling, except that Baker had already introduced his own evidence, Exhibit G, which was the simultaneous protective order entered against his ex-wife at his request.  As he notes, the orders indicate that he is to have primary custody of their children.  Given that context, we believe that he did not intend to deceive the Department or this Commission.

We find that Baker’s evidence of rehabilitation outweighs his lapse when he denied past events that he had no reason to expect to be relevant in this case.  Another factor in our decision is that Baker will not be practicing unsupervised as an EMT in the near future because he is still in school.  He will have time to further prove himself during the period of probation, with the safeguard of the Department’s oversight of his probated license.


We grant his application for licensure.  But due to the recent relapse in drinking alcohol that took place less than a year ago, we grant Baker a probated license subject to the attached conditions.
Summary

There is cause to deny Baker’s license application under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).  We exercise our discretion and grant him a probated license, subject to the attached conditions.

SO ORDERED on August 11, 2010.


_______________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

APPENDIX

I.  MEETINGS WITH THE DEPARTMENT

A.  Baker shall meet with the Department’s Chief of the Bureau of Emergency Medical Services or his designee at such times and places as required by the Department after notification of a required meeting.  Failure to appear for a meeting at such time and place as required by the Department shall constitute a violation of Baker’s probation.


B.  Failure to appear for a meeting at such time and place as required by the Department, after notification of a required meeting or failure to submit required documentation by the due date, shall constitute a violation of Baker’s probation.

II.  REQUIREMENTS REGARDING ALCOHOL

DEPENDENCY TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION

A.  Baker shall submit evidence of weekly (or recommended) attendance at Alcoholics Anonymous to the Department every six weeks.  The documentation shall be on forms provided by the Department and shall include the date, time, and place of the meeting and shall bear a signature or abbreviated signature of another person verifying attendance.


B.  During the probationary period, Baker shall abstain completely from the use or consumption of alcohol.  The presence of any alcohol whatsoever in a biological fluid or breathalyzer sample shall constitute a violation of Baker’s probation.


C.  During the probationary period, Baker shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of any controlled substance or other drug for which a prescription is required unless that use of the drug has been prescribed by a person licensed to prescribe such drug and with whom Baker has a bona fide relationship as a patient.  The presence of any controlled substance whatsoever in a biological fluid sample for which Baker does not hold a valid prescription shall constitute a violation of Baker’s probation.


D.  During the probationary period, Baker shall submit to such drug/alcohol testing as the Department may require.


E.  Baker shall provide the Department with documentation of any prescription upon request.

III.  GENERAL REQUIREMENTS


A.  Baker shall immediately submit documents showing compliance with the requirements of this agreement to the Department when requested.

B.  Baker shall inform the Department within ten days of any change of home address or home telephone number.

C.  Baker shall not violate any laws or regulations governing the conduct of EMTs.

D.  The terms of probation apply even if Baker places his license on inactive status.


E.  If Baker fails to comply with the terms of this agreement in any respect, the Department may impose such additional or other discipline that it deems appropriate.
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